
 
 

 
 

 

8 October 2014 

 

 

To: Councillors Mrs Callow JP, D Coleman, I Coleman, Doherty, Elmes, Galley, 

Mrs Henderson MBE, Hunter, Mrs Jackson, M Mitchell, Smith, Stansfield, L Taylor and 

Mrs Taylor  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 16 October 2014 at 6.00 pm 

in Committee Room A, Townhall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state: 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 11TH SEPTEMBER 2014  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 11
th

 September 2014 as a true and 

correct record. 

 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 

 To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 

 
4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 

 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions taken since the last meeting 

of the Scrutiny Committee. 

 
5  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 19 - 24) 

Public Document Pack



 

 To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, issue number 9/2014. 

 
6  SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AT RISK, FINDINGS AND SERVICE RESPONSES  (Pages 25 - 54) 

 

 To consider the Year End Alerts and Referrals Analysis Report (2013/2014), together 

with the Alert and Referral Analysis and Practice Update for Quarter One 2014.  

 

 
7  FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT AND DRAINAGE  (Pages 55 - 60) 

 

 To consider a progress report on Flood Risk Management and Drainage. 

 
8  EDUCATION SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL  (Pages 61 - 66) 

 

 To consider the report of the Education Scrutiny Review Panel. 

 
9  SCRUTINY PANEL UPDATE  (Pages 67 - 74) 

 

 To consider progress updates on the appointed Scrutiny Panels including verbal 

updates from Lead Members.  

 

 
10  COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  (Pages 75 - 80) 

 

 To consider the Scrutiny Workplan, together with any suggestions that Members may 

wish to make for scrutiny review topics. 

 

 
11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 

 To note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 20
th

 November 2014, at 6.00pm. 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Steve Sienkiewicz, Democratic Services Team 

Leader, Tel: (01253) 477123, e-mail steve.sienkiewicz@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Mrs Taylor (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Benson 

I Coleman 

Mrs Callow JP 

D Coleman 

Elmes 

Mrs Henderson MBE 

Mrs Jackson 

M Mitchell 

Stansfield 

Doherty 

Galley 

L Taylor 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

Delyth Curtis, Assistant Chief Executive - Adult Services 

Steve Thompson, Assistant Chief Executive - Treasurer Services 

Karen Smith, Interim Director Adults Services 

Marie McRoberts, Assistant Treasurer 

James Kelly, Head of Integrated Transport and Waste Sevices 

Ruth Henshaw, Engagement and Intelligence Officer 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

 

Councillor Fred Jackson, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Urban 

Regeneration 

Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Member for Tourism and Leisure 

Councillor Amy Cross, Cabinet Member for Street Scene and the Environment 

Councillor John Jones, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Equality and 

Diversity 

Councillor Kath Rowson, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

Councillor Ivan Taylor, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Councillor Christine Wright, Cabinet Member for Culture and Heritage 

 

Also Present: 

 

Councillor Green 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19TH JUNE 2014 

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 19
th

 

June 2014 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

 

The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 

on this occasion. 

 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

 

The Committee considered the decisions taken since the last meeting of the Scrutiny 

Committee by the Executive and Cabinet Members. 

A question was raised in relation to decision number PH/70/2014 ‘Acquisition of 40/46 

Tyldesley Road’ and whether further details of the funding for the acquisition could be 

provided. As the relevant Cabinet Member was not in attendance at the meeting, Mr C 

Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Adviser, advised that an answer would be sought for 

Committee Members. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions. 

 

5 FORWARD PLAN 

 

The Committee considered the items contained within the Forward Plan, issue number 

08/2014. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Forward Plan items. 

 

6 RAISING ASPIRATIONS THEME REPORT 2014 / 2015 

 

Mrs R. Henshaw, Engagement and Intelligence Officer, presented the Raising Aspirations 

Theme report, which summarised performance against the following Council priorities: 

 

• Priority One – Tackle child poverty, raise aspirations and improve educational 

achievement. 

• Priority Two – Safeguard and protect the most vulnerable 

• Priority Nine – Deliver quality services through a professional, well-reward
[...]
oximately 40 per cent of failure calls were regarding some aspect of waste, such as 

fly tipping, missed collections, or drains being blocked. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the content of the report. 

 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

7 ANNUAL CUSTOMER FEEDBACK REPORT 2013 / 2014 

 

Mrs R Henshaw, Corporate Development Officer, presented the Annual Customer 

Feedback Report 2013/2014 to the Committee. 

 

The Committee was advised that the report provided an overview of customer feedback 

recorded by the Council in the period 1
st

 July 2013 – 31
st

 March 2014, following a refresh 

of the Council’s complaints procedure and the introduction of the customer feedback 

system in July 2013. 

 

Mrs Henshaw noted that the report included a breakdown of the comments, 

compliments and complaints received during the year and summarised the Council’s 

performance in dealing with complaints and feedback. In terms of lessons learnt, Mrs 

Henshaw reported that changes would be made to the customer feedback system to 

further simplify the system for users, Council services would be encouraged to use the 

customer feedback system more and a report would be produced investigating the 

reasons for late responses to complaints. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 
Page 4



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

 

Background papers: None 

 

8 APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

The Committee considered the appointment of one additional Member to the Call-In Sub 

Committee. 

The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Mrs Jackson to the Call-In Sub Committee. 

Background papers: None. 

 

9 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2013 / 2014 

 

The Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/2014 was presented to the Committee. 

 

The Committee approved the Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/2014. 

 

Background papers: None. 

 

10 SCRUTINY PANEL UPDATE 

 

The Committee considered a progress report on the appointed Scrutiny Panels. 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

11 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 

The Committee considered its Workplan for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

A proposal for a scrutiny review into the Skip Hire Initiative and a Scrutiny Selection 

Checklist was circulated amongst Committee Members. The Committee agreed that the 

request should be considered at a future meeting, at a date when the impact of the 

initiative could be assessed. 

The Committee agreed: 

1. To note the Workplan. 

2. To reconsider establishing a scrutiny review into Skip Hire and Waste Metal 

Collections at a future meeting of the Committee. 

Background papers: None. 

 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

Page 5



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

The Committee agreed to note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 16th October 

2014, at 6.00pm. 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 7.40 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Steve Sienkiewicz Democratic Services Team Leader 

Tel: (01253) 477123 

E-mail: steve.sienkiewicz@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 6



 

Report to: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Item number 3 

Relevant Officer: Steve Sienkiewicz, Scrutiny Manager. 

Date of Meeting  16
th

 October 2014 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee to consider any applications from members of the public to speak at 

the meeting. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To consider and respond to representations made to the Committee by members of 

the public. 

 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To encourage public involvement in the scrutiny process. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

N/A 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None. 

 

 

4.0 Council Priori
[...]
of the evidence base for 
the emerging Blackpool Local Plan, to inform the development 
of policy which will be used in making Development 
Management decisions. 
 

To inform the Cabinet Member of the findings 
of the recently completed Blackpool Local 
Plan and Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Viability Study and seek endorsement 
of the Study’s findings with respect 

PH/84/2014 17/9/14 Cllr F. 
Jackson 

P
age 16



SUPPLY OF DATA CENTRE SERVICES TO BLACKPOOL 

TEACHING HOSPITALS  

To approve the supply of Data Centre Services to Blackpool 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust from the Council's IT 
Services. 
 

To approve the supply of Data Centre 
Services to Blackpool Teaching Hospitals  
NHS Foundation Trust from the Council’s IT 
Service. 
 

PH/85/2014 17/9/14 Cllr F. 
Jackson 

PROPOSAL TO CHARGE FOR CON29 RELATED 

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REQUESTS 

That a charge is introduced of £25.52 for enquiries related to 
residential properties and £26.53 for enquiries related to 
commercial properties. 
 

The introduction of a charge for answering 
Environmental Information Requests 
containing questions from the CON29 local 
authority search forms. 
 

PH/86/2014 30/9/14 Cllr F. 
Jackson 

 

P
age 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Item number 5 

Relevant Officer: Steve Sienkiewicz, Scrutiny Manager. 

Date of Meeting  16
th

 October 2014 

 

FORWARD PLAN 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee to consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, issue number 

9/2014. 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the Leader of the Council and / or the 

relevant Cabinet Member in relation to any of the items contained within the 

Forward Plan. 

 

2.2 Members will have the opportunity to consider whether any of the items should be 

subjected to pre-decision scrutiny. In so doing, account should be taken of any 

requests or observations m
[...]
Tax Reduction Scheme 2015-

16 which will apply to working age 

claimants and the options available 

to the Council. 

19/2014 Council Cllr 

Blackburn 

9 October 

2014 
The delivery partnership 

arrangements for the delivery of 

Universal Credit in conjunction 

with the Department for Work 

and Pensions. 

20/2014 Executive Cllr 

Blackburn 

*10 December 

2014 
Queens Park Estate 

redevelopment, approval to 

proceed to Phase 2. 

21/2014 Executive Cllr 

Campbell 

Page 23



 

Forward Plan October 2014 to January 2015 

 

 

Page 

Nº 

Anticipated 

Date 

of Decision 

Matter for Decision 
Decision 

Reference 

Decision 

Taker 

Relevant 

Cabinet 

Member 

*11 December 

2014 
To adopt a revised claims 

acceptance policy to reduce the 

administrative burden associated 

with processing claims for 

Housing Benefit and Council Tax 

Reduction. 

22/2014 Executive Cllr 

Blackburn 

 

Page 24



 

Report to: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Item number 6 

Relevant Officer: Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services. 

Date of Meeting  16
th

 October 2014 

 

SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AT RISK, FINDINGS AND SERVICE 

RESPONSES 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee to consider the Year End Alerts and Referrals Analysis Report 

(2013/2014), together with the Alert and Referral Analysis and Practice Update for 

Quarter One 2014.  

 

1.2 In respect of the Alert and Referral Analysis and Practice Update, the Committee is 

informed of service developments and improvements both planned and ongoing, 

ahead of a Local Authority Peer Review of Blackpool Council Safeguarding Adults 

activity scheduled to take place at the end of January 2015. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 It is recommended that the reports are examined by the Committee before being made 

available to the Safeguarding Adults Board and constituent member agencies.  

 

2.2 The Committee is asked to endorse the current Policy and Practice developments taking 

place with
[...]
arding Alerts received by Adult Social Care across all team disciplines. This 

represents an increase of 35% when compared with the total for last year which was 

502. As has previously been reported to the Committee, some of the increase can be 

attributed to the alerts where whole numbers of care home residents are included 

within one Alert/Referral and a where programme of awareness raising has taken 

place. The evidence is that the alert trend is upward.  The number of alerts that are 

then referred on into the safeguarding investigation process has but at a lesser ratio. 

 

5.2.3 The increase in alerts rose by 35% whilst the subsequent decision to refer those on 

for investigation has only gone up by 20%. Consistency in adherence to a clear 

Threshold Framework explains in large part how this increase in alerts has been 

managed by Adult Social Care.   

 

5.2.4 Of the 771 Alerts received this year 402 Alerts were deemed to be Not Safeguarding 

or Incident Only. This figure is equivalent to 52% of Alerts compared with the 35% of 

such decisions last year and as indicated reflects greater consistency and confidence 

in applying a more robust Threshold practice. When the data was captured on 21
st

 

August 2014 there were 41 (5.3%) of cases undecided with the majority of these 

being yet undecided in the final quarter.  

 

5.2.5 Figures show that there were 328 people referred for further investigation within the 

formal Safeguarding Adults Procedures. This figure is equivalent to 42.5% which is 

lower than last year. These 328 referrals together had within them 464 individual 

citations of alleged type of abuse (where one allegation may cite more than one type 

of abuse) as prescribed by the Department of Health. Full detail of these referrals is 

Page 27



contained in the Designated Safeguarding Manager’s Year End Report and Analysis. 

That report provides details of significant findings and outcomes following referral 

for investi
[...]
edback from has been positive from those who Lead 

the Safeguarding process in practice.  

 

5.4.5 The Mental Capacity Act 2005 and the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards. Following 

the landmark judgement in the Supreme Court in March this year known as the 

Cheshire West and Chester judgement the Councils Supervisory Body within Adult 

Social Care have resulted in an exponential rise (700%) in applications for Deprivation 

of Liberty Authorisations for those residing in Care Homes and Hospitals. 

To date 170 applications concerning Blackpool citizens have been received with the 

exception of five these all have concerned people residing in Blackpool Care Homes 

or Hospitals. Of these applications 114 have thus far resulted in Deprivation of 

Liberty being authorised by the Councils Supervisory Body. In addition, one person 

who resides in supported living in Blackpool has been authorised to be Deprived of 

their Liberty by the Court of Protection. 

 

5.4.6 A rota system for Best Interests Assessors has been introduced by the Safeguarding 

Adults Team in order to manage the increasing demand whilst complying with the 

rigorous Statutory timescales for assessments. Periodic or multiple increases in 

demand are further supported by the commissioning of Independent Best Interests 

Assessors.  

Page 31



 

5.5 Witnesses/representatives 

 
5.5.1 • Karen Smith Director of Adult Services.  

• Lynn Gornall Principal Social Worker and Head of Safeguarding Adults.  

• Peter Charlesworth Designated Safeguarding Manager for Adults. 

 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

 

5.6 List of Appendices:  

 

5.6.1 Appendix 6a, Year End Report and Analysis of the Designated Safeguarding Manager for 

Adults 2013-2014. 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

Statutory Guidelines will be published on 17
th

 October concerning the 

implementation of the Care Act 2014. These guidelines will set out the continuing 

[...]
cial & Material 10 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 14  

Institutional 3 0 16 0 1 0 0 0 20  

Neglect & Acts of Omission 10 1 79 0 1 1 1 0 93  

Physical 5 1 3 0 2 0 0 0 11  

Sexual 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1  

Willful Neglect / Ill Treatment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

Total 36 2 118 1 4 1 2 0 164  

           

           

Quarter 3           

P
age 51



Blackpool Safeguarding Adults Team 
Year End Alerts and Referrals Analysis 

2013-2014 
 

18 

 Location  

Abuse Type Own Home 

Alleged 
Perpetrator's 

Home Care Home 
Supported 

Accommodation Hospital Public Place Other Not Known Total  

Discriminatory 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1  

Emotional/Psychological 4 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 8  

Financial & Material 10 1 5 2 0 0 0 0 18  

Institutional 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5  

Neglect & Acts of Omission 6 0 16 0 1 0 0 0 23  

Physical 4 0 5 0 3 1 0 1 14  

Sexual 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 4  

Willful Neglect / Ill Treatment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

Total 30 3 29 4 4 2 0 1 73  

           

           

Quarter 4           

 Location  

Abuse Type Own Home 

Alleged 
Perpetrator's 

Home Care Home 
Supported 

Accommodation Hospital Public Place Other Not Known Total  

Discriminatory 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

Emotional/Psychological 2 0 12 1 0 2 0 0 17  

Financial & Material 10 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 14  

Institutional 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 11  

Neglect & Acts of Omission 3 0 26 1 0 0 0 0 30  

Physical 3 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 17  

Sexual 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 4  

Willful Neglect / Ill Treatment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

Total 20 2 65 3 0 3 0 0 93  

           
 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 52



Blackpool Safeguarding Adults Team 
Year End Alerts and Referrals Analysis 

2013-2014 
 

19 

 

 

 

 

Notes

P
age 53



Blackpool Safeguarding Adults Team 
Year End Alerts and Referrals Analysis 

2013-2014 
 

20 

Notes 

P
age 54



 

Report to: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Item number 7 

Relevant Officer: Clare Nolan Barnes, Head of Coastal and Environmental 

Partnership Investments. 

 

Date of Meeting  16
th

 October 2014 

 

FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT AND DRAINAGE 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee to consider a progress report on Flood Risk Management and 

Drainage. 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the content of the report and highlight any areas for further scrutiny. 

 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To ensure constructive and robust scrutiny of the report. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

N/A 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None. 

 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 N/A 

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



5.1 

 

 

The Council has certain statutory duties as set out in the Flood Risk Regulations 2009, 

the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 and the Flood Risk Management 

Overview and Scrutiny (England) Regulations 2011. 

 

5.2 Following the completion of a Flood Risk Management Scrutiny Review in 2013, the 

Scrutiny Committee is to receive a report on an annual basis, relating to progress on 

Flood Risk Management and Drainage. 

 

5.3 Witnesses/representatives 

 
5.3.1 The following 0fficer has been invited to attend the meeting to report on this item: 

 
• Clare Nolan Barnes, Head of Coastal and Environmental Partnership 

Investments. 

 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

 

5.4 List of Appendices: 

 

5.4.1 Appendix 7 (a) – Flood Risk Management and Drainage progress report 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None. 

 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None. 

 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None. 

 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None. 

 

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

Page 56



 

10.1 None. 

 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None. 

 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 


[...]

th

 October 2012, the Scrutiny Committee appointed a Panel to 

undertake scrutiny of education matters including consideration of school 

performance information and Ofsted Inspection Reports. 

5.2 

 

 

 

 

The Panel is supported by Delyth Curtis, Director of People, Carl Baker, Deputy 

Director of People (Children’s Services), Charlotte Clarke, Head of Education 

Standards and Effectiveness and Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

(Scrutiny). 

5.3 

 

 

5.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.5 

 

 

 

6.0 

 

6.1 

 

 

 

6.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The membership of the Panel comprises of Councillors Stansfield (Lead Member), D 

Coleman, Green, Hutton and O’Hara. 

 

The Panel has agreed a timetable of meetings based around school term times, with 

a total of six meetings scheduled for the academic year. Since the last report to the 

Scrutiny Committee the Panel has held three meetings and an additional two special 

meetings have been held to monitor the implementation of the Local Authority 

School Improvement Action Plan. This report to Committee summarises the work 

undertaken by the Panel in those meetings. 

 

The Panel meets within schools across Blackpool and prior to each meeting receives a 

tour of the school utilised as a venue. This gives Members a chance to speak directly 

to Headteachers and/or school children about their school. 

 

School Performance Information 

 

At each meeting, performance information from a selection of schools is received by 

the Panel comprising a mix of schools e.g. maintained, academy, primary, secondary 

and special.  

 

Since the last report to the Scrutiny Committee, the Panel has considered school 

performance information from Bispham High School, Kincraig Primary School, Our 

Lady RC Primary School, St. Kentigern RC Primary School, Hawes Side Primary 

Academy, Holy Family Catholic Primary School, St. Bernadette’s Catholic Primary 

School and Montgomery High 
[...]
assist the Scrutiny Committee in deciding whether or not to approve a 
topic that has been suggested for scrutiny. 
 
Whilst no minimum or maximum number of ‘yes’ answers are formally required, it is 
suggested that a potential review will carry more weight and credibility if these are attributable 
in most cases. 
 

 
Notes: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Completed by:                                                           Date:  

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 11th SEPTEMBER 2014
	3 PUBLIC SPEAKING
	4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS
	Appendix 4a

	5 FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 5a

	6 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AT RISK, FINDINGS AND SERVICE RESPONSES
	Appendix 6a

	7 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT AND DRAINAGE
	Appendix 7a

	8 EDUCATION SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL
	9 SCRUTINY PANEL UPDATE
	Appendix 9a

	10 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN
	Appendix 10a
	Appendix 10b




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Mrs Taylor (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

I Coleman 

D Coleman 

Elmes 

Mrs Henderson MBE 

Stansfield 

Doherty 

Galley 

L Taylor 

Hunter 

Mrs Jackson 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Karen Smith, Deputy Director of People (Adult Services) 

Peter Charlesworth, Designated Safeguarding Manager for Adults 

Lynn Gornall, Principal Social Worker and Head of Safeguarding Adults 

Clare Nolan Barnes, Head of Coastal and Environmental Partnership Investments 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Advisor 

 

Councillor Fred Jackson, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Urban 

Regeneration 

Councillor Ivan Taylor, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Councillor John Jones, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Equality and 

Diversity 

 

Also Present: 

 

Councillor Robertson BEM 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 11TH SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11
th

 

September 2014 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

 

The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 

on this occasion. 

 

4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

 

The Committee considered the decisions taken since the last meeting of the Scrutiny 

Committee by the Executive and Cabinet Members. 

A question was raised in relation to decision number EX/47/2014 ‘Community Trigger 

Thresholds’, with regards to how the community trigger would be publicised. As the 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2014 

 
 

relevant Cabinet Member was not in attendance at the meeting, Mr C Kelly, Senior 

Democratic Services Adviser, advised that an answer would be sought for Committee 

Members. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions. 

 

 

5 FORWARD PLAN 

 

The Committee considered the items contained within the Forward Plan, issue number 

09/2014. 

 

A question was raised in relation to decision reference 21/2014 regarding proceeding to 

phase two of the redevelopment of the Queens Park Estate. Further information was 

sought on details of the proposed budget for the redevelopment. As the relevant Cabinet 

Member was not in attendance at the meeting, Mr C Kelly, Senior Democratic Services 

Adviser, advised that an answer would be sought for Committee Members. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Forward Plan items. 

 

 

6 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AT RISK, FINDINGS AND SERVICE RESPONSES 

 

Ms Lynn Gornall, Head of Adult Safeguarding and Principal Social Worker (Adults) 

presented the Year End Alerts and Referrals Analysis Report covering 1st April 2013 to 

31st March 2014, together with the Alert and Referral Analysis and Practice Update for 

Quarter One 2014. 

It was reported that in 2013/2014 Adult Social Care Services had actively supported 4,844 

individuals out of a population of approximately 113,000. It was noted that 3,324 of those 

individuals supported were aged 65 and over. However, the Safeguarding Adults 

Framework was accessible to all individuals aged 18 and over, if they had been harmed or 

were at risk of harm and unable to protect themselves. 

Ms Gornall advised the Committee that 771 safeguarding alerts had been raised with the 

Council in 2013/2014 relating to adults thought to be at risk. Of those, 402 were deemed 

to be ‘not safeguarding’ or ‘incident only’ issues and 328 were referred for investigation. 

It was explained that of those cases referred for investigation: 

• 89 were not substantiated 

• 67 were partly substantiated 

• 79 were substantiated; and 

• 30 were inconclusive due to insufficient evidence available. 

Members of the Committee were also provided with details of the types of alerts 

received, of which the main types cited were neglect or mistreatment, institutional abuse, 

financial abuse, emotional abuse and physical abuse. Often alerts could cite more than 

one type of abuse. Details regarding the location of the abuse were also provided and it 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2014 

 
 

was noted that of the 464 abuse types, 304 had occurred in residential or nursing care 

settings, 116 in a person’s own home and eight in a hospital. 

It was reported to the Committee that Adult Services had provided training to staff and 

managers in more than 50 residential and nursing homes in Blackpool and that the 

Service had worked in partnership to ensure consistency. Safeguarding information 

leaflets had also been produced to help widen publicity regarding adult safeguarding. 

The Committee was also presented with details regarding service developments ahead of 

a Local Authority Peer Review of Blackpool Council Safeguarding Adults activity, which 

was scheduled to take place at the end of January 2015. It was reported that an advocacy 

agency (Empowerment) had been commissioned to carry out a series of Listening Reviews 

to identify where changes in the service could be made to improve people’s experiences. 

It was also reported that from March 2014, changes had been made to the way in which 

the recording of safeguarding alerts, referrals and actions taken to protect individuals 

were made. The stated aim for making the changes had been in order to improve analysis 

of the statistics in the future and subsequently improve outcomes for individuals. 

Members queried how those in care in private homes were monitored. Ms Gornall 

reported that, whilst this issue presented difficulties, domiciliary care contracts were 

being reviewed to improve safeguarding procedures and a domiciliary care survey was 

undertaken every year. 

The Committee also discussed how Adult Services worked in partnership with mental 

health services to provide appropriate care for those individuals with mental health 

needs. 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

Background Papers: None. 

 

 

7 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT AND DRAINAGE 

 

Mrs Clare Nolan Barnes, Head of Coastal and Environmental Partnership Investments, 

provided the Committee with a progress report on Flood Risk Management and Drainage. 

 

The Committee was provided with a progress report on recommendations from the Flood 

Risk Management Scrutiny Panel. Mrs Nolan Barnes reported that an annual report on 

the Flood Risk Management Strategy would be produced at the end of October and 

provided Members with an overview of progress and performance to date. 

 

Mrs Nolan Barnes reported that the Council had been working in conjunction with 

Lancashire County Council to address the responsibilities under the Flood and Water 

Management Act and proposed guidance. Members considered the draft Flood 

Investigation Policy and noted that it was due to be submitted to the Executive for its 

approval. 

 

The Committee was also provided with details of the work undertaken regarding the 

Flood Risk Management Scrutiny Panel’s recommendation to establish a working group to 

ensure that a mapping system was kept up to date and the Council continued to meet its 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2014 

 
 

statutory obligation to maintain a register of assets and designate third party assets. It 

was explained that the Council had established a Corporate Water Management Team 

and invited United Utilities and the Environment Agency to attend, in order to ensure a 

collective approach was taken to delivering the Council’s duties. 

 

The Committee discussed the issues relating to another of the Flood Risk Management 

Scrutiny Panel’s recommendations to undertake a piece of work to consider the risks and 

potential costs of the responsibility of the Council to maintain new drainage systems. Mrs 

Nolan Barnes advised that the relevant section of the Flood and Water Management Act 

had yet to come into force, but that the Department for Food, Environment and Rural 

Affairs had recently sent out consultation papers in respect of the issue. 

 

A question was also raised with regards to drainage on Mere Farm. Mrs Nolan Barnes 

reported that the Council had been successful in obtaining funding for a drainage project 

and was currently in the process of starting investigations before installing a proposed 

wet well and new water pumps. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the content of the report 

 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

8 EDUCATION SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL 

 

Councillor Stansfield, Lead Member for the Education Scrutiny Panel presented an update 

report, summarising the work undertaken by the Panel since its last report to the 

Committee. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

Background Papers: None. 

 

 

9 SCRUTINY PANEL UPDATE 

 

The Committee considered a progress report on the appointed Scrutiny Panels. 

Councillor Stansfield reported that, due to a change of career that would potentially 

involve a conflict of interest, he would no longer be able to take part in the Scrutiny 

Members’ Visits to Care Homes. 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

Background Papers: None. 

 

 

10 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 

The Committee considered its Workplan for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2014 

 
 

The Committee agreed to note the Workplan. 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The Committee agreed to note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 20th November 

2014, at 6.00pm. 

 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 6.55 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Steve Sienkiewicz Democratic Services Team Leader 

Tel: (01253) 477123 

E-mail: steve.sienkiewicz@blackpool.gov.uk 


